

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

RON ALLEN Commissioner

October 20, 2022

Mr. Dean D. Sellers Attorney for Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 800 West Highway 40 P.O. Box 278 Roosevelt, Utah 84066

Re: Docket No. 22-030-04 – Application of Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. for Authority to Revise Rate Tariff Schedules and Regulations

Dear Mr. Sellers,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed the September 22, 2022 filing by Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. ("Moon Lake"). The filing includes revisions to all of Moon Lake's regulations and rate tariff schedules and requests an effective date of November 1, 2022. The Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed its action request response on September 29, 2022, recommending the PSC acknowledge the updated rate tariff schedules and regulations as filed.

Moon Lake asserts the revisions will allow it to meet ongoing and new financial obligations. The filing includes minutes from both special and regular Board of Director's meetings, evidence of public notifications and meetings, and direct membership notifications of the revisions, in addition to red-lined and clean versions of the regulations and tariff sheets.

DPU commended Moon Lake for the detailed and supportive documentation for the revised regulations and rate tariff schedules included with the application. DPU concludes that Moon Lake fulfilled its requirements in an exemplary manner and recommends the PSC acknowledge the filing. ¹

Based on the PSC's review of the filing and DPU's recommendation, the PSC acknowledges that Moon Lake's revised rate tariff schedules and regulations satisfy the

¹ Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12(7) states Section 12 does not apply to any rate changes of an electrical ... cooperative that meets all of the requirements of Subsection 7. We infer from DPU's comments that Moon Lake met the exemption requirements in Subsection 7.

Docket No. 22-030-04 October 20, 2022 Page 2

exemption requirements of Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12(7). The revised tariff schedules and regulations are available for public inspection, effective November 1, 2022.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#325881